

No. 18-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THRYV, INC., FKA DEX MEDIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CLICK-TO-CALL TECHNOLOGIES, LP, ET AL.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN I. VLADECK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	4
The Director’s determinations regarding a petition’s timeliness under 35 U.S.C. § 315(b) are subject to judicial review because Congress has not clearly stated otherwise.....	4
A. Clear statement requirements preserve vital separation of powers principles.....	5
B. The Court requires a clear statement from Congress to eliminate or restrict judicial review of agency action.....	10
C. Congress provided no clear statement that the Director’s timeliness determinations under Section 315(b) ought to be unreviewable.....	14
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	13
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	10, 11
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	9
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Dismuke v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 167 (1936)	11
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	13
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	9
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 9, 19
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	13
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	14
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	10, 13

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr. Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	9
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	9
<i>RJR Nabsico, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2080 (2016)	9
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)	13
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	22
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7

Statutes:

35 U.S.C.	
§ 303	17
§ 303(c)	17
35 U.S.C. (2000)	
§ 312(a)	17
§ 312(c)	17
§ 313	17
America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011), 35 U.S.C.	4
§ 314	3, 15, 16
§ 314(a)	passim

IV

Statutes—continued:

§ 314(d) 3, 15, 16
§315(b) passim
§ 316(a)(3). 20
§ 316(a)(5) 20

Regulation:

37 C.F.R. § 42.104..... 20

Other authorities:

Benjamin, Stuart Minor & Young, Ernest
A., *Tennis With the Net Down:
Administrative Federalism Without
Congress*, 57 Duke L.J. 2111 (2008)..... 5

Chemerinsky, Erwin, *A Framework for
Analyzing the Constitutionality of
Restrictions on Federal Court Jurisdiction in
Immigration Cases*, 29 U. Mem. L. Rev. 295
(1999)..... 12
